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BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )
) No. _________________________________ _
)

_______ ____________________ )
KA20O NAKAGAW A

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

hereby requests

that the deporta L - E r ^ c e e r e t o f ° r e  instituted, against ________

be reopened for the purpose of enabling_______ to apply for a sus­

pension of deportation under the provision^gf Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115 

(c) effective as at July 1, 1948, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground 

that is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five

years, 1%*person of good moral character and that _____ has resided

continuously in the United States for seven years jgr more and now so 

resides and was so residing on July 1, 1948, the effective date of said 

Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said -cause be reopened for the 

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 

evidence of eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits

afforded by provisions of Title 8 TJSCA, Sec. 155 (c), and regular 

tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension 

of deportation.

San Francisco 4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) S3.CITY AND COUNT* OF SAN FRANCISCO. )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says? that he is the attorney 
for KAEUO NA&AGAWA, the applicant in the foregoing application 
named; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges 
upon such information and belief that the applicant is an alien
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dependent minor child of Yoshio Nakagawa, alien parent, who, 
together with applicant, is eligible to apply for and is 
applying for a suspension of deportation under the provisions 
of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c}, on the grounds each is and has 
been a person of good moral character for t period of time in 
excess of five years and has resided continuously in the United 
States for seven years or more and now so resides and did so 
reside when 8 USCA, Bee. 155 (c), as amended July 1, 1948, 
became effective; that applicant desires to have said cause 
reopened for the purpose of enabling applicant to submit oral 
and documentary evidence demo ns treating said eligibility to 
apply for and to be granted a suspension of deportation.

Subscribed and sworn to before me
1950.lày of

îl&fcrry Public in and for the City 
County of San Francisco, State of/d/Lifornia

' /  My Commission Expires 
December 23, 1952

W A Y N E  M .  C O L L I N SATTORNEY AT LAW 
1 7 0 1  M IL L S  T O W E R  

S a n  F r a n c i s c o  A ,  C a l i f . 
G A R F I E L D  1 - 1 2 1 8



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of
) No.
)
.)

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF PBPCKTATION

hereby requests

that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against him 

he reopened for the purpose of enabling h i m  to apply for a sus­

pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115

(o) effective as at July 1, 19^6, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground 

that he is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five 

years, a person of good moral character and that he has resided 

continuously in the United States for seven years or more and now so 

resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, the effective date of said 

Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened for the 

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 

evidence of h i 8 eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits 

afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), and regular 

tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension 

of deportation.

Wayr^'M. Collins 
17Ou Mills Tower 
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
____________________________ ______________ )

Wayne M. Collins of Baid City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for

YQSBTH m a i t a the applicant in the foregoing applica­

tion names; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon 

such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person 

of good moral character for a period, of time in excess of five years 

and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 

more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 1$?48, when Title 

8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c), as amended, became effective; that applicant 

desires to have fcj deportation proceeding reopened to enable him 

to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), by reason thereof, and is read® willing and able 

to submit at such reopened hearing oral and. documentary evidence dem­

onstrating hia said eligibility to apply for and to be granted such 

suspension of deportation.

Waynê' M. Collins 
17$. Mills Tower 
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

/c r

My Commission Expire 
December 23, 1952



WAYNE M. COLLINS Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco California

May 4, 1950

The Board of Immigration Appeals 
Department of «Justice 
Washington 2 5, D, C*
Gentlemens

In re j Xoshio M a k a g a w a  and 
Kazuo Naka^awa " '

S e a b r o o f c  F a r m s «  'n * J .

Enclosed find appearance forma and three 
each of original application forms to reopen 
cause for the purpose of enabling the follow­
ing Peruvian—Japanese to apply for a suspension 
of deportation, together with accompanying 
affidavits of merits? Yoehio Nakag&wa and his 
alien dependent minor son, Eazuo NahLawm; 
who are living at Seabrook Farms, Bridgeton,
N ew  Jersey* An original application form f o r  - 
each is also being sent to the District Directoi USI&MS, Philadelphia, Penn,

Very tr y yours,

Copy tos
District Director, USIONS Philadelphia, Penn.



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

W ASH INGTON

ABOtESS KPLYTO BOAKDOT IMHICIATION APPEALS AND KFEI TO FILE NUMSE1

May 15, 1950.

In re: Yoshio Nakagawa & Kazuo Nakagawa 
File No . 5967437 & 6096818 

ALMjrmd

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire
Mills Tower Building, 220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, California.

My dear Mr. Collins:

This will acknowledge receipt of your commu­

nication dated May 4» 1950, with reference

to the above case.

You will be informed of further action which 

may be taken fcy the Board. However, the filing of 

a motion with the Board does not operate to stay 

the outstanding order in the case. Until such time 

as a new decision is entered by the Board, the out­

standing order remains in full force and effect.

Sincerely yours,

Thos. G. Finucane 
Chairman



IHHtCKAnOH WfUU AW
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
WASHINGTON

/  59674.37, 6096810
/ y é * Nakagawa

June 1, 19$0

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4-, California

tty dear llr• Collins:

Reference is made to the motion submitted in the above case*

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the 

decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

This decision will not become effective until notification has 

been transmitted by the Immigration and Naturalization Service to the 

field office which handled the case. Any further information 

concerning this matter may then be obtained from the field office.

Sincerely yours,

Thos. G. Finucane 
Chairman



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

JUN 1 - 1950

IN THE MATTER 
OF

KâXâ&àlâ (father) 
and

3 EÂ&ÀÛâM (ôoa)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

FIIE NO: A-5967437 
and

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS

MOTION
XI BEHALF OF irk * SDSifUt

Wayne U • Collin#$ Elfcplre Mill# Towert 220 Bush Street 
&&Zi Francisoo 4* California 

This case comes before us for reconsideration.

Our most recent order herein directed that action^ be held in abeyance 
pending the conclusion of litigation involving the same subject matter, 
viz: The possible relief from deportation of certain aliens of the 
Japanese race. Since that order was entered such litigation has been 
concluded or has become inactive and Congress 'has amended Section 19(c) 
to broaden the class of aliens who may be granted suspension of deporta 
tion (Public Law 863* 80th Congress, approved July 1, 1948).

CEDER: It is ordered that the hearing be reopened for the reception 
of such application for relief from deportation as may be made and 
for further appropriate proceedings in connection therewith.
IT IS FJETEFR ORSEnED that orders and warrant# of deportation predicate 
thereon be and the aim are hereby withdrawn«

Chairman



1-226
Rev. 11-3-50

UNITD STATES DID ART5 ENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and-Naturalization Service

Lafayette Building, Fifth & Chestnut Streets
Toshlo Jfakagawa 
111-1 Hoover Annex 
Seabrook Itati 
Bridgeton, lev Jersey

Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

Date_J
Exp.

Hear Sir:
Pursuant to warrant of arrest served on you on May. ja , iph6 
- —  — **  ̂ - ---— i

^  you are 
- in Room yi» 

for aA, m  7-Lafayette'or a _ _ .
-—  . „deported from the

United States in conformity with law.

The hearing under said warrant is being held pursuant to authority contained' 
in and jurisdiction conferred by Sections 19 and 20 of the Act of February 5, 
1917, as amended (3 U.S.C. 155, 156), ,

It is asserted that (1) you are an alien, and (?) you .Bter.d the st&tel at
San Pedro, California on feferoary 6, 1943, and that yon are in the Whited States in 
violation of the Immigration let of Kay 26, 1924, In that, at the tine of entry, yon 
vere an immigrant not in possession of a valid immigration visa and not exeapted 
from the presentation thereof by said Act or regulations node thereunder; The Passport

counsel of your own choice end at î our own expense, or by any other person 
duly qualified to practice before the Immigration and Naturalization Service.
You are further advised that you should bring to the hearing any documents 
which you desire to have considered in connection with the case. If any of 
these documents is in a foreign language, yon should bring the original and 
certified translation thereof, a  copy of this letter is being furnished your counsel, 
Wayne M. Collins, Be quire. Mills fever, 220 Hash St., San Francisco 4, California*
You are further advised that if you are deported or if you depart under an 
order of deportation you will not be permitted to enter the United States 
within one year -after the date of your departure. If you desire to enter 
the United States after one year has elapsed from the date of your deporta­
tion or departure under an order of deportation you must obtain permission 
from the Attorney General to apply for admission into the United States. If 
you enter the United States at any time after deportation or departure under 
an order of deportation without receiving permission from the Attorney General, 
you will be guilty of a felony and upon conviction be liable to imprisonment 
of not more than two years or a fine of not more than $1,000, or both such 
fine and imprisonment.
You should be accompanied at the time of your hearing by a person who can interpret 

/ into English the language you speak«

You are advised that at the hearing you have the right to be represented by (OVER)

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower 
220 Bash Street 
San Francisco 4, California



«f.

- OÎ

Açt approved May 22» 1918» as amended, and the Act of fehrnary 5* 191?» in 
that.at the time of entier, you did not present an uaeipired passport or 
asinini’ document it the nature o f ‘arpassport issued by the government of 
the country to vhleh yon one al 1 egi§mce or other trarci document shoving 
your origin and identity» an retired hy Executive Order in effect at 
tine of entry. ,r>-. . . :• ......



March l#| 1952

ferì X.  \ i|: j|é|f| V
W*tri0t ¿1 r#©toF ■.'Immigri* tina «ná K e t ur e1i se 11on fervice 
Ö f i p Ä Ä  Building, f i f t h  ë  Obe «taut :S$».

63 Itnniyifftiìli •:,':Ä p r̂'
Peer ; ■ ■.' ' ■. ..’./\ ;.

E« ; . 0eike i  Am  m k  1 " ~ • ,<ikO Q -l% b6?
. . ¿itauo arisi f&keno Podoh^ra è ehilciren, 
04OO-49&79 êmci
Kttalhiofel and Blindé Metau&e aaâ children,
& k m ~ i 9 k H »  o h o o ^ t H i ,  o#§o~^2ß52*

■; "' ¿^$oSl0 iiak&guw^v «* À—J* 9d? » B 3?
^ i i f g IL'TOlIBflir - 4-é,©9^#SÌt

ï wi&t to then* you for the noti©«« of'hearing« 
la the ebove-meatloned yeruvlen-iJapeneet e&eee*
It will not he nene*«*?? for %m to be pro «ont HI the 
a*l& hearing®. however, I would fee grateful if you 
would ;fermrd to #e the re nomine nda t ion«? that ere 
mede la eaeh of the «hove eeeea when they «re mede.
EjStS&í i .•'.'"v .e "■" '''"■'■'■̂''/'::::'ifÿ% truly your«.



REOPENED WARRANT HEARING:

Dates
Places
Hearing Officers
Stenographers
Interpreters

Respondents Counsels 
(Not Present)

Respondents

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENTS

Q. What is your name?
A. YOSHIO NAKAGAWA.

Q. Where it appears you are unable to speak and understand the English 
language, you are advised that an interpreter has been engaged to act 
at this healing. You have talked with the interpreter and I ask if 
you understand him?

A. Yes.

Q. What language are you and the interpreter speaking?
A. Japanese*

HEARING OFFICER TO INTERPRETERS

Q. Will you identify yourself for the record?
A* FUKAJI SASAKI, 833 E. Parsonage Road, Seabrook, N. J*

Q. Please rise and be sworn (complies). Do you solemnly swear that you
will truly and correctly interpret from English to Japanese, and vice versa 
all that is said at this hearing, and accurately translate any documents 
which may be presented, to the best of your knowledge and ability, so help 
you God?

A. I do*

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT THROUGH INTERPRETER»

Q. Please stand and raise your right hand (complies). Do you solemnly swear 
that all the statements you are about to make will be the truth, the whole 
truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

A. *es. .  ̂ . ' v j.

Q. Are you the same person who was accorded a hearing in deportation pro­
ceedings at Crystal City, Texas, on April 1, 191*6?

A* Yes. I.

A-5 96? 1*37

March 21*, 1952
Philadelphia, ^a,
German W. Williams
Mary T. Cody
Fukaji Sasaki
833 2. Parsonage Road
Seabrook, N. J.
Wayne M. Collins, Esq* 
Mills Tower,
220 BudiStreet 
San Francisco, Cal. 
YOSHIO NAKAGAWA



A-5 967 U37

You are advised that under date of June 1, 1955(3, the Board of Immi­
gration Appeals ordered your case reopened for the purpose of afford­
ing you opportunity to apply for such relief from deportation as you 
may be eligible for and for such further appropriate proceedings as 
required. Do you understand?
Yes.

It is noted from the record that WAYHE M. GOLLIHS, Esq*, of San Francisco, 
California, has filed an appearance in this case as you* counsel. I ask 
if you are being represented in these proceedings by Mr. Collins?
Yes.

Is Mr. Collins present here today to act at this hearing?
He is not here*

Where your representative is not present, are you prepared and neacty to 
proceed with this reopened he aring?
*es.

Inasmuch as you are not presently represented by counsel, you are ad­
vised that at this reopened hearing you will be afforded an opportunity 
to present apy evidence you desire, to meet the evidence presented by 
the Government, to question witnesses if there be any, and to make ob­
jections for the record. Do you understand?
Yes. ■ yra*jB£

I now show you seven documents and ask you to examine same and state 
whether or not you submitted these documents to this office in connection 
with your case?
Yes.

This Form 1-55, General Information Form, is checked to show that you 
are applying for suspension of deportation, and that said fora was ex­
ecuted on Februaiy 7, 195>0. Is that correct?
Yes.

I ask you to examine this form and to state whether or not there are 
any changes you wish to make as to the inforaation appearing in said 
form, especially as to marital status, assets, residence and employment? 
The only change is about my assets. I now have about $5,000.00 cash and 
have other assets about $1,000*00*

On what ground are you basing your application for suspension of deport­
ation?
Since we came here my wife died and we lost all ties in Peru* I left 
Japan more than 20 years ago so I have nothing in Japan to go back to*
My son came in with me* He was 11 at that time and has forgotten all the 
language that he knew - that is, Spanish - so he wouldn*t be any good if 
he went to Peru. I am basing my application on the fact that I have been 
here over seven years*

- 8 -



A-5 967 U37

Q. You are advised that you may, at any time during this hearing, apply 
for suspension of deportation. In order to establish that you are 
eligible for suspension of deportation, you must show that you have 
been a person of good moral character for the preceding five years 
and you are not ineligible to naturalisation or, if ineligible, that 
such ineligibility Is solely by reason of race. In addition, you 
must show (l) that you have resided continuously in the dnited States 
for seven years or more and were residing in the United States on July 1, 
19i*8* Do you understand?

A. I understand*

Q. You are also advised, as an alternative to suspension of deportation, you 
may apply for the privilege of voluntary departure in lieu of deportation. 
In order to establish your eligibility for such privilege, you must es­
tablish that you have been a person of good moral character for the pre­
ceding five years and that you have the ability to depart from the 
United States promptly at your own expense. Do you understand?

■.A*; Yes•

Q. Do you also desire to apply for this alternative privilege which I have 
just explained to you?

A. Yes.

Q. You are advised that all the information appearing in this Form 1-55# 
General Information Form, may be considered as evidence in the case and 
that false answers in said form may result in a denial of the relief 
which you request. Do you understand?

A. ■ Yes.

Q, This Form 1-55# General Information Form, will be accepted as evidence 
in the case, made part of the record of hearing, being identified as 
Exhibit R-l. Do you understand?

A. Yes.

Q* Do you desire that the additional six documents you submitted be also 
incorporated into the record as evidence?

A. Yes.

Q. Accordingly, Form h- 222,  affidavit of witness KOTOKU TAMASHIRO, accepted 
as evidence in the case and identified as Exhibit R-2.
Form U-222, affidavit of witness YASUHIKO OHASHI, accepted as evidence 
in t he case and made part of the record, being identified as Exhibit R-3# 
Letter dated February 17, 1950# from the Seabrook Community House, Seabrook 
«* J.# accepted as evidence in the case and identified as Exhibit R-iu 
Letter dated February 28,1950, fromSeabrook Farms Company, Bridgeton,

as evi< ênce in "the ease and made part of the record, being identified as Exhibit R-5, * g
Letter dated January 16, 1950, from Chief of Police, Seabrook, N. J.,
accepted asevidence in the case and made part of the record, being ident­
ified as Exhibit R-6*

- 9 -



Notarized document, dated January 31, 195>G, of the Personnel Director, 
Seabiook Farms Company, accepted as evidence in the case and made 
part of the record, being identified as Exhibit R-7.

Q. I now show you Aonn U-1+01-A, same being report of investigation conducted 
and ask what, if any, comment you have to make regarding same?

A. No objection and no comment*

Q* Accordingly, same is accepted as evidence in the case and made part of 
the record, being identified as Exhibit R-8. I now show you Form G-58, 
addressed to the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and endorsed by said
Bureau, showing no criminal record, and I ask what, if any, comment you 
have to make regarding same?

A* No objection and no comment*

Q. This document is being accepted as evidence in the case and made part of 
the record of the hearing, being identified as Exhibit R*9. Are* you 
still employed by the Seabiook Farms Compary?

A. Yes*

Q. What are your average weekly earnings from this employment?
A. About $50.00 a week while work continues during the season.

Q* And how long have you been without woric?
A* Since December, 1951*

Q* When does the season usually start?
A. Usually toward the end of April.

Q. Your Form 1-55 (Exhibit B-l) indicates that your wife has died* Will you 
state for the record when and where she died?

A. My wife died in 19^7, in Peru.

Q* Have you since her death remarried?
A. No.

Q. Do you have any other members of your family still living in Peru?
A. I have a boy named MARCO FRANCISCO. His Japanese name is TOSHIO NAKAGAWA*

Q. Do you have any close relatives in the United States?
A. My son, KAZUO.

Q. Is your son also under proceedings similar to these?
A. Yes (Office file A36 096 818 relates to son of respondent).



A-5 967 U37

Q. If it is found that you are not eligible or entitled to suspension of 
deportation but were granted the privilege of voluntarily departing 
from the United States at your own expense in lieu of deportation, 
how much time would you require before you could effect your departure 
from the United States?

A. I think about three months.

Q. Why would you require so much time?
A. Time is required to draw money out of the bank and sell some of the 

securities I own«

Q. What kind of securities do you own?
A. I have some industrial stock - Jones & Lauchman Steel and Follansbee Steel*

Q. Is the value of these stocks included in the $5,000*00 cash which you say 
you have?

A. les.

Q. What is the present market value of these stocks, if you know?
A. About $2,000*00*

Q. If the privilege of voluntary departure was granted y>u, to what country 
wohld you go?

A. Peru*

Q* To your knowledge, would you be readmitted to Peru?
A. It may be a question of time before the Peruvian Government would accept /  

me and my son because I have another son in Peru* It Is the only other j  
country I have to go*

Q. Have you ever been informed or received information that the Peruvian 
Government will not allow any person of the Japanese race who is not a 
citizen of Peru to enter Peru?

A. I heard that before but I hope, when the peace is restored, the Government 
might ease the entry to Japanese nationals*

Q. In the event Peru would not allow you to enter that country, if the^priv- 
ilege of voluntary departure were granted to you are you willing to vol­
untarily return to Japan at your own expense, the latter being the countly 
of your birth and nationality?

A* Ho, I don’t want to go to Japan*

Q* If the privilege were granted you, is there any other country than Peru 
that you would go to?

A. No other country* m

Q, If you are found deportable and ordered deported, to what country do you 
desire to be deported?

A. Peru*

-  11



A-5 967 1»37

Q. Have you ever believed in Communism?
A. No.

Q. Have you ever been a member of or affiliated with any Communist or other
subversive organization? 

A. No*

Q# If necessary* would you take up arms in defense of this country against 
ary other country?

A. Yes.

Q. When were you released from the internment camp?
A* August 16* 19U6»

Q. Prior to your release from the internment camp, had you been offered an 
opportunity of being voluntarily repatriated to Japan?

A* I donft remember*

Q. Do you recall on September 5>, 19Uf>, executing an application for re­
patriation in which you stated your desire to be repatriated to Peru* 
if possible, and further stated that you desired to return to Peru 
in order that you may be with your wife who has been ill for many years, 
and with your child; that you cannot leave your sick wife alone in Peru 
and return to Japan?

A. Tes, I remember.

Q. This application indicates that you declined the opportunity of being 
voluntarily repatriated to Japan by desiring to be returned to Peru. Is 
that correct?

A. Yes, my wife was sick*

Q, Do you recall, under date of April 18* 19U6, an order of the Commissioner, 
in which you and your son were ordered deported to Japan at Government ex­
pense, and the further order that you and your son be permitted to depart 
from the United States, without expense to the Government, to any country 
of your choice except contiguous territory at any time prior to being 
called for deportation by the Government under safeguards, such departure 
to be verified?

A. I don*t recall*

Q. Do you recall, under date of April 25>, 191*6, an order of the Board of 
Immigration Appeals, in which the order of the Presiding Inspector, as 
approved by the Commissioner, was adopted and it was ordered that you* 
together with your son, be deported to Japan at Government expense, and

- 12



A-5 967 14.37

further order that execution of the warrant of deportation be stayed 
for 90 days, without prejudice to an application for voluntary depart­
ure if you and your son can secure permission to enter some other 
country than Japan?

A. Tes, I remember receiving a notice»

Q. Did you make any efforts to secure permission from some country other 
than Japan to enter such country?

A. No, I consulted my lawyer and left the matter up to him,

Q, Have you understood everything that has taken place here today *
A. Yes*

Q. Do you have any statement you wish to make for the record?
A* I have acquired many friends and feel at home here*

Q, Do you have any additional evidence, including witnesses, you wish to 
present in support of your application for relief from deportation?

A* I have no further evidence to present,

Q, Have you, since your release from the internment camp, been able to secure 
the pemission of any country, other than Japan, to enter such country?

A. No,

Q, There being no further evidence to be presented, the case is being brought 
to a conclusion* In lieu of preparing a written decision, I am authorized 
under Part l£U$(d), Title 8 C.F.R., to orally state for the record a brief 
summazy of the evidence, my findings of fact, conclusion^of law and de­
cision, and same is stated as follows:

DISCUSSION OF THE EVIDENCE* The record shows the respondent is an alien, 
a native and citizen of Japan and of the Japanese race, 51 years old, a 
widower; that he last entered the United States on February 6, 19U3, at 
San Pedro, Cal., at which time he was brolight to the United States from 
Peru by the United States military authorities for internment; that he 
remained in the United States. The record further shows that, at the time 
of entry, respondent was not in possession of an unexpired immigration visa 
and that he was not in possession of a valid passport* As the respondent 
was not entitled to enter the United States as a non-immigrant under any 
of the exemptions mentioned in Section 3 of the "Immigration Act of 192U, 
he was an immigrant at the time of entry and, as such, required to present 
a valid Immigration visa* From the foregoing, the charges in the warrant 
of arrest are sustained, §§

The respondent has selected Peru as the country to which he desires to be )  
deported if he is found deportable and ordered deported*

- 13 -



A-5 967 1*37

The record shews that the respondent has not been naturalized in any 
countiy outside the country of his birth»

& >. I"%
Respondent has applied for suspehsion of deportation as provided under 
Section 19(c) of the Immigration Act of 1917, as amended, on the ground 
that he has lived in the United States for a period in excess of seven 
years and was so residing on duly 1, 191*8, In the alternative, he has 
applied for the privilege of voluntary departure in lieu of deportation.
The record shows the respondent is a widower; that he has a son residing 
in ^eru, and has a son presently residing In the United States who is 
also under deportation proceedings» Respondent is employed by the Sea<- 
brook Farms Company, Bridgeton, N. J,, and has been so employed since 
19u6# During the season, when the work is on, he receives an average of 
150 *00 weekly salary* ihe record shows that the respondent was arrested 
by the Peruvian authorities in Peru in January, 191*3, and subsequently 
was conveyed to the United States by the American military authorities 
for internment, and he remained so interned until August, 191*6, at which 
time he was released. As a matter of policy, aliens who have been brought 
into the United States solely for reasons connected with the war, have 
had their applications for suspension of deportation denied, and where 
this respondent Is within such class he is one to whom discretionary re­
lief of suspension, of deportation ought not be granted (See Matter of 
W -----, A-590801U, BIA, May 31, 1951 (Interim decision 225) ),

In connection with the alternative application for voluntary departure 
in lieu of deportation, applied for by the respondent, the record shows 
that the respondent has not been other than a jserson of good moral char- 
acter for the preceding five years, and that he has the funds whereby he"^ 
can depart from the United States at his own expense promptly. However, 
the record further shows that prior to his release from internment he was 
offered the opportunity of being voluntarily repatriated to Japan tut de­
clined such offer stating that he desired to be repatriated to Peru in­
stead, Following his hearing at Crystal City, Texas, Internment Camp on 
April 1, 191*6, in an order of the Commissioner, he was ordered deported 
but was permitted to depart from the United States without expense to the 
(government, to any country of his choice except contiguous territory at 
any time prior to being called for deportation by the Government, and this 
order was approved by the Board of Immigration Appeals on April 25, 19i*6, 
execution of the warrants of deportation being stayed for 90 days without 
prejudice to an application for voluntary departure if the respondent could 
secure permission to enter some 'countiy other than Japan, Respondent has 
testified that, on advice cf counsel, he made no effort to so effect his 
departure, "e has further testified that if he were granted the priv­
ilege, he would require a period of at least three months before he could
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effect such departure and that he would not depart to any country other 
than Peru* It is known, and respondent has testified he was so notified, 
that the Government of Peru has denied entry to that country of people 
of the Japanese race who are not Peruvian citizens« Accordingly, from 
the foregoing, he is one to whom the privilege of voluntary departure in 
lieu of deportation ought not be granted*

FINDINGS OF FACTt Upon the basis of all the evidence presented, it is 
found!

(1) That the respondent is an alien, a native and citizen of Japan;

(2) That the respondent last entered the United States at San Pedro, 
California, February 6, 191*3;

(3) That the respondent was brought to the United States by the 
military authorities for internment;

(1*) That the respondent, at the time of entry, was not in possession 
of an unexpired immigration visa;

(3>) That the respondent, at the time of entry, did not present a 
valid passport or other official document showing his origin 
and identity«

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact, it 
is concluded!

(l) That under Sections 13 and ll* of the Immigration Act of 192k$

the time of entry, he was an immigrant not in possession of a 
valid immigration visa and not exempted from the presentation 
thereof by said Act or regulations made thereunder; ||j

(2) That under Section 19 of the Act of February f>, 1917* the respond­
ent is subject to deportation on the ground that he entered in 
violation of the Passport Act of May 22, 1918, as amended, in that 
at the time <ff entry, he did not present an unexpired passport or 
official document in the nature of a passport, issued by the 
government of the country to which he owes allegiance, or other 
travel document showing his origin and identity, as required by 

 Executive Order in effect at the time of entry* \

DECISION! That the application for suspension of deportation and the 
alternative application for voluntary departure in lieu of deportation be 
denied and that the alien be deported from the United States pursuant to 
law on the charge stated in the warrant of arrest*

the respondent is subject to deportation on the ground that, at
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Q. Xou have heard ngr oral decision as I have stated it to you through the 
interpreter. Xou are now required to state for the record whether 
or not you take exceptions to ary part thereof. If you do take exceptions, 
the entire file will be forwarded to the Commissioner for his consider­
ation and final action. If you do not take exception, ay decision becomes 
final. What do you wish to do?

A. I take exceptions*

Q, Where you have indicated that you desire to take exceptions to ay decision 
and further where you are represented, your representative not being pres­
ent at this hearing, you are advised that your representative will be 
furnished with a copy of the transcript of this reopened hearing, which 
includes ray oral decision as I have stated it, and he will be appropriately 
advised as to the taking of exceptions thereto and the period of time in 
which such exceptions are to be taken. Do you understand?

A. Xes*

- * ~ HEARING CLOSED - * «

I CERT'IFT THAT, to the best of my knowledge 
and belief, the record is a true report of 
everything that was stated during the course 
of the hearing, including oaths administered 
and rulings on objections, except statements 
made off the record.

Stenographer

^Herman W. Williams 
Healing Officer
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REGISTERED MAIL 
EETTJBH BECEIFT EE QUESTED

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Lafayette Bldg., 5th & Chestnut Sts., 

Philadelphia 6, Penna,

Wayne M. Collins» Esquire 
Mills Tower 
220 Dash Street 
San Francisco California

Exp*
File A-5*967*^37 

Date April 22, 1952

Dear Sir:

Re: YOSHIQ HAKAGAWA

Enclosed is a copy of transcript of testimony adduced at the 
hearing in deportation proceedings iq the case of the above-named 
person in which is entered the decision of the Hearing Officer 
and oral exceptions taken thereto. You are requested to execute 
and promptly return the attached receipt for the transcript of 
testimony.

You are allowed fire (5) days (excluding Saturdays,
Sundays and holidays) after receipt of this notice within which 
to submit to this office written exceptions to the Hearing Officer’s 
decision and, if desired, supporting argument or brief, for con­
sideration by the Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization, 
When replying, advise whether oral argument before the Commissioner 
in Washington, D, C., is desired.

This is not a final order. The entire record will be for­
warded promptly to the Commissioner by this office (l) upon receipt 
of written exceptions and supporting argument or brief (if any), 
or (2) upon expiration of the time allowed therefor.

Very truly yours,

Enclosure



April 30, 1 9 5 2

District Director*
U,S, Immigration and 

Naturalization Service 
Lafayette Bldg*
5th and Chestnut Streets 
Philadelphia 6, Penn,

Attention; Herman W, Williams, Esq,
Dear Sir;

In res Xoshio Nakagawa,
File No, Exp, A-5,967*^37

Enclosed find your Form 404-32 executed 
by me*

In addition thereto there is enclosed 
herein three original Exceptions To 
Recommendation In the above-entitled matter.

Oral argument before the Commissioner 
is not desired*

Very truly yours,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT <>F JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturaliza
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ion Service

. Appeal
a-5967*#? - ^Xa4#l9bA* *5

In re° -rnmrrim w»*mx**&CfòìO>Q W&MUkmkmm

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS 

IN BEHALF OF RESPONDENT?
220 Bualt M i U t  iawNKr
§6& Qnl%.lOTUiM

CHARGES:
Warrant ? ©f Xfsgd -» Sa til»

4#% iflJS £»

26 ¡952

Lodged? M&Wê

APPLICATION?

DETENTION STATUS: m %

DISCUSSION? Upon consideration of the entire record, including the 
exceptions taken, the findings relating to deportability made by the 
officer conducting the hearing are hereby adopted.
The facts and circumstances in this case do not warrant the exercise 
of any discretionary relief*
ORDER: It is ordered that the alien be deported from the United States, 
pursuant to law, on the charge |> ̂  of wr*«*.

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 
ADJUDICATIONS DIVISION
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Fôrm 9-U3C-Chicago 
lj-3-52 (Revised)

iJNITFB' STATES. D£T ARTMENT OF JUSTICE
^migration and Naturalization Service 

Tost Office Building 
Chicago 7, Illinois

June 6, Î952 ÎL-. NO. A5 967 437T
#1

Wayne M. Collins,
Attorney at Law,
220 Bush Street, Mills Tower,
San Francisco, Calif*

Dear Siri
The attached is a copy of the decision and order of the 

Commissioner in m̂wiDasxffijaB the case of Yoshio Nakagawa*

Board of Immigration ippeals in Washington, 0* C*, and notice 
of appeal is filed within fifteen days .(not including Saturdays, 
•Sundays, and holidays) after receipt of this notice.

are attached) should be executed in triplicate. Two copies must 
be filed with the local office of the Immigration and Naturaliza­
tion Service in which the proceedings were held and the third copy 
must be filed directly with the Board of Immigration Appeals, 
Department of Justice, Washington, D. C.

If you do not desire to appeal, please sign the waiver 
below and return it to this office.

Any questions which you may have should be addressed to 
this office.

This order is final unless an appeal is taken to the

If appeal is desired, notice of appeal (forms for which

Very truly yours

MARCUS T. NEELLY 
District Director 
Chicago District

enc
By: C.‘ C. Davis, Chief, 

Investigation V Deportation Section

W A I V E R
I have re=>d the above letter and do not desire to appeal

(Signaturej
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COMMISSIONER Of IMMIGRATIONBEFORE THE

iH l
W g k: * fi) A-6,096,818

J&CEPTlQaiB TO B^QWM>ATIOM

The hearing officer , Herman Williaims *|has/ recommended 
that the alien above-named, a resident of Peru, be deported on the 
charges stated in the warrant of arrest.| On, May 1, 1952» the 
District Director, 0SI&H8*|et Philadelphia, sent counsel © notice 
of that. recommendation.' -

Because the Peruvian Government thus far has not granted the 
applicant authority to returnlto Peru,fin which country h® has 
his residence and of which country he is a citizen,|his efforts 
to return there hare not yet prc?ved successful* Hie counsel and 
the State Department stilllare endeavoring to persuadeithe 
Peruvian authorities to allow his entry to P e r u A  Of the causes 
and reasons connected with their failure to depart'from the U.S. 
the Commissioner has actual knowledge and takes administrative 
notice fc

The applicant *# father, was brought to this country and 
interned on July 2, 1944¿under an asserted claim that he was 
subject to the provisions of the Alienllinemy Act. However, the 
applicant was not brought here for that purpose oflunder any such 
a claim. He was permitted to enter the U.S. as a guests of our 
government, although termed voluntary internees, simply to ./¿§w| 
accompany his ’.father Jr* On August 6f> 1946, the father was released 
from the provisions of the Alien Bnemy Act and his detention under 
authority of that Act thereupon ceased*S Of these facts the 
Commissioner, the Board of Immigration Appeals and the Attorney

In the Matter of
KAZIIO NAKAGAWA
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General have actual know!edge and take executive notice.
We except and object to the finding and conclusion, unsup­

ported by any■evidence whatever, that the alien cannot meet the 
residence requirements for suspension of déportation under Title 
8 tjboa- Sec. 155 (o) * We submit also that said finding and. eon- 
elusion is contrary to law, to fact and to the evidence.

The seven (7) year period of residence required by Title 8 
UR-OA, Sec. 155(c) for suspension of deportation is satisfied by 
the elapse of time from July 2, 1944* when applicant arrived here*

We submit that there is no evidence in the record that the 
alien was brought to this country for any legitimate war connected 
reason, % We contend that the government is estopped to deny that 
his 'entryjj was lawful and likewise|ls estopped to jassert that'; 
his presence in this country is Unlawful, It is nonsense for 
the government to assert that|he did not present an unexpired 
passport or other traveldocument at the time of entpy and that 
he was not in possession of valid immigration via®. The secret 
orders of the Peruvian government which authorized this curai 
uprooting of the applicant and similarly situated Peruvian-Japañase 
constitute a blanket visa to the applicant and those other 
Peruvian-Japanese who forcibly were brought to this ̂ country. The 
concealed orders of the U.S, Government, under whlchfjh© and they! 
were banished from Peru and transported to the G *B,, constitute 
blanket admission credentials.

WO submit that the applicant was brought Involuntarily to 
this country for political reasons only. Because he is, in fact, 
an involuntary refugee from Peru* he is entitled to asylum In this 
.country* ,iM

Our ambassador to Peru,lour State Department and applicant*© 
counsel still are trying to prevail upon the Peruvian authorities 
to re-admit the applicant and similarly situated members of the 
Peruvian-Japanese group here to Peru* Bo long as those negotiation

2
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ara pending w© suggest that no orda? of deportation should is»a© 
against him*'! ■ M; ,s'htylltt:f y ■ ■;;It :/.'

tor the 'foregoing „reasons ;̂ e urgo that the i ̂ eanii:nen.dation 
of tho hearing examiner be disregarded and that the alien's 
application for bus pension of d © par t & t ion b e granted and that the. 
recommendation that he be denied voluntary departure be withdrawn,

. : R'ee©tfully oUtolttadi'

m

yn© ilv Golllnis'
:%tl701;.Mills .Tower
San franc is oo 4> Galif•

Attorney for Applicant :m



¿Tune 10, 1952

District Director
U,S, Immigration and Naturalization Service
Lafayette Building, 5th & Chestnut Sts, 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania
Dear Sir:

In re: Yoshio Nakagawa
File No. A-5967437

Enclosed find duplicate original Notices 
of Appeal and supporting Brief in the above entitled matter.

An original Notice and like Brief have 
been forwarded this date to the Board of 
Immigration Appeals,

Very truly yours,

Enos



4une 10, 1952

District Director
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Post Office Building 
Chicago 7 * Illinois
Dear Sir:

He i Yoshlo Nakagawa 
File: A- 5967437

i have this date forwarded to the Board 
of Immigration Appeals and the District 
Director, USI&NS, at Philadelphia, notices 
of appeal, together with supporting briefs 
in the above-entitled cause. I am enclosing 
herewith a copy of the supporting brief 
Inasmuch as the final notice came from your 
office instead of from the.USX&NB Office at 
Philadelphia where it was my impression the cause was pending.

Very truly yours,



June 10, 1952

Board of Immigration Appeals 
Department of Justice 
Washington 25» D.C.
Gentlemen:

In re: Yoshio Nakagawa
File No. A-5967437

Enclosed find original Notice of Appeal 
and supporting Brief for appellant in the 
above entitled matter.

Duplicate original copies of said Notice 
and Brief have been forwarded to the District 
Director» U.S. Immigration and Naturalization 
Service at Philadelphia*

Very truly yours,

Enos



WAYNE* M. COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

June 24, 1952

Mr* Kazuo Nakagawa 
Seabrook F a r m s ,
Bridgeton, N.J. *

Dear Mr. Nakagawa:

Enclosed find a copy of the «Exceptions 
to Recommendation« I have filed on your behalf 
with the District Director, USI&NS and.the 
Commissioner of Immigration in your case.

This copy is forwarded to you simply to 
keep you informed from time to time of the 
progress of your case and of your status in 
this country.

Very

9

Enos



, 3 ' ï m  u 9 C Q h u m  
Attorney a t  Law 

M ilia î o w r p I *0 ! t S tre e t 
San Francisa© k$ C a lifo rn ia

June 25, 1952

Mr. Yoshio Nakagawa 
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, N.J.

Dear M r . Nakagawa :

find  a copy of tit# b r ie f  1 * *
f i le d  on your behalf with the *Board Of Immigra«» 
tio n  Appeals** in  the appeal |  took on your behalf 
to  th a t  Board from the adrars# ; & ^
of ih# hearing  of f lo o r and ,the  Commissioner 
o f Immigration l a  your aaaa* * f^ # ^ ^

This copy la forwarded to,you simply to 
keep you Inforaed frost time to time of the 
progress of the aas# and o f your status in this 
ooimtry*



m m i  m . G Q t u m  
Attorney at La w  

Mills lower, 220 Bush Street 
Ban Francisco 4» California

June 25, 1952

M r . Yoshto Nakagawa 
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, N.J.

Dear Mr. Nakagawa:

Enclosed find a copy of the brief X have 
filed on your behalf with the "Board Of Immlgra^ 
tion Appeals" in the appeal 1 took on your behalf 
to that Board from the adverse recommendation® 
of the hearing officer and the Commissioner 
of Immigration in your case.

This copy is forwarded t o  you simply to 
keep you Informed fron. time to time of the 
progress of the case and of your status in this 
country.

Sfc fi T o r y  truly yours;

M m u *





ADDRESS REPLY TO ROARO OF 

IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND 
REFER TO FILE NUMRER

5967437
Nakagawa

March 3, 1953

Wayne M, Collins, Esquire 
220 Bush Street, Mills Tower 
San Francisco, California

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

W ASH INGTON

Reference is made to your interest in the above case*

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the 

decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals*

Sincerely yours,

Thos* G « Finucane 
Chairman



MAR 3-1953

m « © t i ^ m n w  «ad » * 4 omin  ~ m u m m  ****

In M l  ItmtQ mSAGXBk  -and mm, 1 #  H p a  ala© 1d m  m  I  
:-' v. m io a sa i uzim nm m ti

m  rm m m m m '

W  Ä l f  er HSSIPCKffiRSt HajfBa 1« C e llin © , fmqaim
. 220 Baeh S tre e t, H U «  Tower 
Sam Francisco, .•

€S4»e^s*K
ftarrast»  Aet ©f 1924- » i o  M f n t i «  ei« a 3

©tJNa paaapatig i

jraM |wk  ̂ '. f M  Ife''

Ä Ä Ä i  SeßpenaicBt ©f deportatloB  *» s o * «  paar© msidoftc©

s ® m n a i  s t a t o s i  t o t

%  order datad A p r il 2 f 1 1946* w© fe«Bd th© xeapcmdan&e daporteh le  
ob the stated  ehe«»» Cb J*»© 1# 1950* ob motlOB « f couneel,
«e d ire cto d  U » t  th© <ard«r© and « m a s te  o f  d e p o rta tim  b® w itbdXM * | 
and th a t th© Hearing be reopened fe r  th© re ce rtio n  ©f m b  e^ iga« * ' • 
t ie n  fa r  r e l ie f  £r«e ä o p o rta ti»  ft i « y  h© »ad©. | tlMi eae© t f  th© 
fh th e r im b U n  aa m m  m  fifcgpeaX t m m  «n « d e r  «b U w Ö ob Ä jr  2&» 
1952 tgr th o  Aotifig  A ss ista n t C o B d iilf lM r  danying d la cre tlc o a rp  
r© li« f m &  d lr a e t in f  t b t  i« # : a lle n  be deported t*mm th© Ttoited 
S tates oa th© t e p i  e t M  i»  tfee m rra a t o f  a rraa W ' f h r  ««**1 
a p p lic a tic n  fo r  dliu.ii e l t B l i y  r e l ie f  «aa denied by th© A ctln g  Aaelat*» 
a s t  CtaadasloBar «b  Jone 13* 1952 by an ordar «hieb d ire cte d  th a t th© 
M i  als©  be d©part©d Aras th© United State© ©b  th© ehargea stated  
abow* Th© acB*a eaa© im befer© ne now fo r  if ln a l d ee lslo n  in  aecorä- 
©see trtib -i 90*3(b}* ||g|
BISCUBSICN kB TO D EPO ffABIUTTtf Th© reepondest© er© e $0 yea r «Id 
wiöower and hi© 19 paar o ld  s in g le  M ale eh ild *  Th© o ld e r e li« B  im 
e nativ© and e ttiso n  o f Japan ©ho la s t  enterod the Bhited State© fit  
th e  p e rt o f  Ssa Pä % C e ltfcM sla  «b  f W r n y  6* 1943 «heu h© wa© • 
brought to  thl©  o e e t iy  fro n  Bern fo r  internment« . Th© y a e r r  ©li«o* 
a n a tive  and « itla e »  o f  Peru* la s t  «nterod th© United State© s t  th©



S*II#«I gêfĉ - 2-

J*rt ## #«f en«««, lau* «im* « M r l ,  W t ,  « m n ü M t i  H.vt»* 
)M M  ««te %*: »«.* «atte* te r  i t e  ta  ja i»  t te  r t t e r  «U«« la  t u «  
cMuttiy. 39»  « U m  ara o f «te Jope»r«o lu » ,  Sfe» l« M rt* U U tr  
•f uiMU *i» *»»o te» U m  Saltad Stata* tratar ili» eiraamtaae** 
a* «ta mçjumêaat* hao bow M ttled  ty  «Molti«» « f  tbo m arte.
J*H*fs*l«t*r ». jf.atk.is* m  i  »  i s  ce.*, a, im»)( g. ». », »>

1T» g M MB (ejk . 8, IM »). I t U M t e Mfra« ta« arldaao* efiw«t that tiw rea oteaste ara eabjeet t a *  deportati«» «  si • d»i(H atetad abara.
attorniai as to m m m m  tm  tm m atm  or » -, m m  «  «m II
reapon&este bote »air «Rimile» far mapeaftlo» «f «.portati«» 
te aataa f*»ra» eaatlitaaaa te the Halted State* Im I.»«»»
telir 1, XBt«. »Ma » U m »  *f raeard ««tabu»«* that tharham* 
boa».ratldia* ta tha felted State* «satlnm-raly ataea thalr laat 
•»trie*. fiad that tJwqr »eat the ratlin»** ramlnra-at* far mamaatte ef deportation.

a lle r  a lla »  ta a t lf la d  th at he le f t  tepe» a ra r twenty reara  
He atetad «rat h la  r i f e  d lad  te  fa r»  1» 194?. i*  ha* m o th e r m» » » 1  
• t i l l  h «U m  l»  ra m .

ïh a  raeranAm t* «ara ra leo  «ad fra»  tateraaaat ta  te««at 19dd. te*  « la it  
ha* barn »• * la te re r  t f  th* Saebreek f a im  fiaapm y. S r ld m -
t t e , t e r  te r  *ey «ta** A«g»at S I , 1 » »  aad aera* «SB * « a » , u* hak 
Sd.000 te  a»«h aad atante «ad *1,000 te  a th ar aaeata. S *  fo a a m r  
»«^radaat ha* tea» hy tea »««break B e n »  t e la t e  «Ite» tea* 1 ,
a im  aad aaraa «1.00 a» haar fa r  a  BEWraar weak, i*  ha* aa a am ta .

A abate a f  appropriata la m i «ad fe d e ra i raeord* ha* fa lla d  t*  ra m a i 
m  a rra e t e r  o rtete« ! raaord fa r  a lte a r  ram ead*» !. t e  tadauanftmt 
t e iM W i  ta re a tle sti« »  la  te m ia h l» . h* f ia d  th at tea  m U m w  a f  
m m rd  » atten te» *  that tea ra m a te m i*  hem  barn param a e f {t e  
s»¥fcl. f a r  te* praeadtaf f ia *  y****. fh«r* la  a* «vidoaao
a f  m m rd  «rat a lte a r  *■ * a f  tee» la  a te jaat te  d a p e rta tlm  m  «ay 
«mead «s m U W  l » Saetta» i# (d) e f  tea Im t« r* tt* »  &*t a f  m » ,  aa 
m atead . l t  1* eoaaltete  te a t «Mg ar# a lte m #  te r  aaapm alte  a f

mm %# Ihi «puta f®r far»» *&M$ hü
* m m X  u. m t |t$»
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Geaaeei f|#ièf thet tea Vefa*t«a ̂ nm tm m m t hee i»l irosted «atherlty 
te %m &#?ae«e % tm 0 é te ti» ilaited State« frea fwm dfcTiad *©*U 
tf*r II te ìm: tepftttleted te tfe»t emmtrr* «̂wrneel *hrthe* «tate« 
thet %h© Uatted State« Ahbeeeede* te f*f* amt «r »tate nepertaeat 
ere etili te pere»*#.# thè fereeiea te ©atherite
thè rep&t rial tea ©f thè«« #*s$s*Mae©e* ¥® fe«l thet th* #irew»t»Ba» 
te thte *©*e ©ewneat gemati©© eeepeaelaa ©f deportati©©. àeeofdtaely« 
thè eppeel vili te metetned*
Matti It 1« orde rad thet d«pert«tt©a ef thè «11*©» te eaepeaded wd * f  
thè $s©vt*ia2$e ef Saette® f}(9) ef thè liael^mtieii Aet ef l U f #  ee 
eeeaded»

I© l i • ' ' v, ^;B that thè ©fdeé© eetered V  thè dettile deetetent
C*M*le«tv m r  m  H  » »  1888 ned «Jfcae 1»* I f »  he end thè enee eie 
heretp elth&femu

If ts fosgransi W i  th©l 11 d&r&tg th» eeeeioa ef thè 8««sre©« et 
ehi«* thte ©eoe le rep©*t©d« ©* prie* t© thè ©Xo«e ©f th© •©•*!«* ©f 
thè Ófle^reee aeet fellema« thè »««elea et ehiofc thte ©»©# te r*©©rt©df 
thè $©©&*©©* $*©«#©© e ©sinw&rreat ieselatlea ©tetta© la ©afettama© thet 
tt ■ fevete thè e*©jpea«tea ef depertetiea* thè pi©©e©diag© he 
eeneeleà Mpea thè f*fMh% ef thè r©Q%ife& fee ©ad thet th» «Uea© 
he «h®?g©& te thè $«©t© ef ¿»pea*

Chain®©©

MGrjhcltmph



March 9, 1953

Mr* Yoshio Hakagawa 
and Mr. Kazuo Nakagawa 
Seabrook Farms 
Bridgeton, Mew Jersey

Dear Messrs. Hakagawas

On March 3» 1953# the Board of Immigra­
tio n  Appeals sustained  my appeals in  your 
oases and reversed the order© of the Acting 
A ssis tan t Commissioner which had ordered you 
deported. In  consequence, I f  Congress 
approves your ap p lica tio n s  fo r  suspension 
of deporta tion  each of you w ill be granted  
permanent residence s ta tu s  in  th is  country.

Very truly yours,



March 9# 1953

Mr* Koshlro Mukoyama 
55 Hoover Annex 
Seahrook Farms 
Bridgeton, Hew Jersey

Dear Mr* Mukoyameu

....— My ^previous correspondence to Mr* Yoshlo
Nakagawa, addressed to Seabrock Farms,
-returned to  me w ith the no ta tion  rtmoved, no
: addre b s * S n i l S a l f f f l P i

I  enclose a l e t t e r  to Mr* Yoshio Hakagawa 
and h ie  son, Kasuo, which X would thank you 
to forward to  him a t  h is  p resen t address. A lso, 
1 would apprecia te  your le t t in g  me know the 
p resen t whereaboute of the K&kagawas.

Very tru ly  yours.



March 14, 1953

Mr. Wayrie M. Collins 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush street 
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Dear Mr. Collins:

I have received your letter of March 9, 

1953, enclosing a letter fc^ir^Yoshio Nakagawa and/jhis 

son, Kazuo, which I nave forwardedto hi s new address, 

4337 South Berkeley/Avenue, Chicago 15, 111.

Also I wish report you that I have

lately removed to

È1612 Third street 
Seabrook, Mew Jersey

Please take notice of this removal for further convenience.

#



3030 S. E. 58th Ave. 
Portland 6, Oregon 
October 7, 1953

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco h, Calif.

Dear Mr* Collins:

. 1 fro Enclosing herewith a check for $100.00 in your favor.
S6St *? me by-i^~I2Mo.Nakagawa, Chicago, 

Illinois through Mr. Yasuhiko Ohashi of the Same City with the
request that the sum be forwarded to you for the payment of 
retainer fee of Mr. Yoshio Nakagawa’s family

• ru AS y°u, ̂  Mr* Nakagawa is widower and he has minor child 
and h ls only adult son is now serving U.S. A m y  Force 

therefore Mr. Ohashi has informed me that the amount will be 
maximum sum he can pay at present for your services.

+h. ,'?°”ever’ M r * Nakagawa has expressed to us his willingness to pay
the additional amount if his financial condition permits him ^
to do so.

Kindly acknowledge the above at your earliest conviences.

Sincerely,

I. E. Kurotobi

cc: Mr. Y. Ohashi 
Mr. Y. Nakagawa


